

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP (C) No. 427 of 2020

Ujjal Dutta

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India

Respondent

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

01.10.2025

Mr. S. Biswajit, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner submitted that he is not prepared today for advancing argument. The learned senior counsel accordingly prays for taking up this matter in the next week.

Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned senior panel counsel appearing for the respondent submitted that the issue raised in this writ petition is with regard to the seniority position of the petitioner vis-a-vis private respondents No. 3, 4 & 5 at the rank of Deputy Commandant. The learned counsel also submitted that subsequent to the filing of this writ petition, the petitioner has already given promotion to the higher rank of Commandant and as such, no cause survives for adjudication in this writ petition.

This submission will be considered on the next date.

As prayed for, list this case again on 08.10.2025.

JUDGE